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Outline 

•  The working people in the UK have good reasons to vote to 
stay in the European Union,  

•  but not for the same reasons as the government or the 
reports from the financial sector and neoliberal think tanks 
suggest.  

•  The role of the UK in the EU for high road labour market 
policies 
–  Onaran and Obst 2015 
–  Onaran and Stockhammer 2016 
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Background 
•  Business reports, even when they endorse a “yes” vote,  

claim that Britain is better off without the EU directives, 
which  protect workers’ rights such as  
–  the Working Time Directive  
–  directives for paid leave, equal rights for part time, 

agency and full time 
–  equal pay 
–  maternity and paternity leave.  

•   TUC has demonstrated clearly the risks of Brexit for the 
rights of working people, especially women who constitute  
larger part of part time workers. 
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... Background 
•  However, despite these rights the labour market policies in the EU 

Member States (MS) has been far from a rosy picture.  
•  Individual EU MS and the European Commission (EC) have long 

encouraged wage moderation,  
–  explicitly recommending real wage growth below productivity 

growth to increase the international competitiveness of the 
countries. 

•  This policy has resulted in three decades of  
–  increasing inequality,  
–  low road labour market policies,  
–  fewer or worse quality jobs in the name of flexibility. 
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... Background 

•  Why should working people nevertheless vote to stay in?  
•  Because we have more chances of achieving a change 

towards high road labour market policies if we work 
together with the other progressive movements in the EU 
rather than in isolation in the UK.  

•  There is a rigorous macroeconomic rationale behind this 
argument 
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Wage share (adjusted, ratio to GDP, 1960-2015) 
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Wage share vs. growth, EU15, 1960-2015 
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What is the effect of a decline in the wage  
share on demand and growth? 

 
 

•  Mainstream : wage=cost 
–  positive effect on investment  & exports 

•  But wages have a dual role   
–  Cost item 
–  Source of domestic demand 
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Lower wages →  
 
1.  Lower domestic consumption 

-  The poor consume more out of their income than the rich 
-  Workers consume a higher proportion of their wages than the 

employers consume out of their profits 
 

2. Positive effect on private investment offset by negative demand effect 
–  Investment depends on profitability, but also demand 
 

3. higher foreign demand  (Net exports=Exports-Imports) 
–  labour costs ↓ → higher international competitiveness 

•  if total effect is +: lower wage share → higher growth  
–  the economy is profit-led (mainstream assumption) 

•  if total effect is -: lower wage share → lower growth, fewer jobs 
–  the economy is wage-led  
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Empirical evidence  
(Onaran & Galanis 2012, ILO; Onaran and Obst 2015, FEPS) 

•  Negative effect on consumption is larger than the positive effect 
on investment in the UK (as well as other EU15 or developed 
and developing countries) 

→ Domestic economy (consumption + investment) is 
wage-led 

•  Net export effects on growth not too important in large 
economies, where exports and imports are only a small part of 
total demand 

→ the UK, EU as a whole, and other large economies are 
wage-led 

•  Lower wages→ lower growth, fewer jobs 
•  Made worse with austerity 

–  Lower demand 
•  → reliance on debt-led consumption 
•  “Britain and the EU need a pay rise and public investment in 

social and  physical infrastructure” 
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The role of the UK in the EU 
•  UK is a wage-led economy→ 
•  High road labour market policies can be implemented unilaterally   
•  Impact on trade deficit? 

–  Negligible: wage share ↑1%-point → trade deficit /GDP ↑0.19%-point 
–  trade imbalance → industrial policy  

•  What if other EU MS continue low road, ‘beggar thy neighbour’ policies?  
–  There is still an area of manoeuvre in a wage-led economy, albeit 

narrower   
•  The EU membership is an opportunity.  
•  Improve cooperation among pro-labour forces, lead high road labour 

market policies in the EU as opposed to current position of promoting low 
road policies.  



Greenwich	  Poli-cal	  Economy	  Research	  Centre	  

University of Greenwich  www.gre.ac.uk/gperc 

UK workers are stronger in the EU if it leads high road policies 

•  The effects of high road policies and public investment are a stronger if 
implemented at the EU level.  
–  effect on GDP is almost doubled 
–  negative impact on trade balance is more negligible when our trade 

partners allow their wages and demand increase. 
•  Globalization is not a barrier to these policies. 
•  international competitiveness based on wage competition in a highly 

integrated global economy is counter-productive. 
•  Europe and the UK is one of the main beneficiaries of coordinated 

wage-led growth and public investment . 
–  Hence potentially global policy leader 

•    
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Policy Implications   
•  Aim of economic policy: 
•  full employment, ecological sustainability, and equality. 
•  mobilize all the tools of policy 
•  a comprehensive and coordinated mix of wage policy, 

industrial policy, public investment in social and physical 
infrastructure   

•  EU: Avoid beggar thy neighbour policies 
•  Coordination of wage bargaining systems to prevent a 

race to the bottom 
•  Productivity-oriented wage policy to stabilize effective 

demand 
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...Policy Implications 
•  1.1. Pre-distributive policies 
•  policies targeting the top, middle, and bottom of the wage 

distribution. 
–  Increase the bargaining power of labour via 

•  reregulating the labour market 
•  improving the union legislation,  
•  increasing the coverage of collective bargaining 
•  Eg: UK, if union density ↑ back to levels in 1980 (to 50% from 25%) 
→GDP pc ↑ by £440 (Onaran, Guschanski, Meadway, Martin 2015) 

–  Close gender wage gaps (Onaran, Oyvat, Fotopoulou 2016) 
–  sufficiently high minimum wages / living wage –national min 

wage relative to national average 
–  regulating high/executive pay by enforcing pay ratios 
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... Policy Implications: Macro economic context  
•  Re-distribution: progressive taxation of income and wealth   
•  Reverse financialisation; reregulate finance and corporate 

governance 
•  Bring the welfare state back 
•  public investment in social and physical infrastructure 

–  Physical infrastructure: green investment 
–  Social infrastructure: Purple investment   

•  create jobs in labour intensive services -education, child 
care, nursing homes, health, community and social 
services  

•  improve pay and working conditions in these industries 
•  socializing the invisible care  
•  More jobs with lower Carbon emissions 

•  Shorter working time in parallel with the growth in productivity with 
wage compensation for the lower income groups.  
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Conclusion 
•  Working people in the UK are better off in the EU then 

outside the EU in coordinating 
•  labour market policy  
•  financial regulation,  
•  tax coordination,  
•  public investment policy   
•  ecological sustainability  
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Sources:   
•  Onaran, O., Stockhammer, E. (2016) Progressive policies for wage-led growth in Europe. Policy 

Viewpoint.  
http://www.feps-europe.eu/assets/627ba6ff-0195-4041-84e4-80791431f872/progressive-policies-pv-

linkspdf.pdf 
 
•  Onaran, O., Stockhammer, E. (2016) Policies for wage-led growth in Europe. Policy Report. 
http://www.feps-europe.eu/assets/ea50ecd6-6ff5-4922-be9a-ffb770f8664e/policies-wage-led-up-growth-

europepdf.pdf 

•  Onaran, O., Obst, T. (2015) The Empirical Case for a Wage-led Recovery. Policy Viewpoint n.7 
http://gala.gre.ac.uk/14097/1/PB042015_Onaran_Obst.pdf 

•  Onaran, O., Obst, T. (2015)  
Wage-led growth in the EU15 Member States . The effects of income distribution on growth, 
investment, trade balance, and inflation. Technical Report. 

http://gala.gre.ac.uk/14079/1/GPERC28_Onaran_ObstF.pdf; forthcoming in Cambridge Journal of 
Economics   

•  Onaran, Ö. 2015. "Wage- versus profit- led growth in the context of international interactions and the 
political aspects of wage-led recovery", Greenwich Papers in Political Economy, University of 
Greenwich, #GPERC25.  
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Appendices 
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FT on Onaran and Galanis, 2012 ILO 
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Impact of wage-led growth on investment and productivity   

•  Missing link between profits and private investment 
•  Increasing profits do not always lead to higher investment  

–  Private investment is wage-led in the UK and 8 out of 15 EU MS   
–  increasing demand → investment↑↑ 

•  The non-financial companies’ financial activities →private 
investment↓ 
–  Interest payments+dividends to shareholders as well as their 

financial revenues (Tori and Onaran, 2015) 

•  Inequality + Financialization →lower productivity & 
potential growth 

•  Higher productivity needs wage-led growth and regulating 
finance and corporate governance. 
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Impact of wage-led growth on inflation? 
 
•  a 1%-point rise in the wage share →2%↑in prices in the UK 

and 1.4% rise in the EU15, 0.6% in Ireland.  
•  The risk now  is deflation not inflation 
•  Pay rise to defeat deflation 
•  Bank of England and the ECB need a pay rise! 

–  a nominal wage increase of 4% in the UK, 2.7% in 
Ireland (assuming 0.7% rise in productivity) 
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The effects of a 1%-point decline in the 
wage share at the national level 

22 

C/Y I/Y X/Y M/Y NX/Y
Private excess 

demand / Y
A B C D E(C-D) F(A+B+E)

Austria -0.277 0.000 0.234 -0.161 0.396 0.119
Belgium -0.151 0.206 0.000 -0.053 0.053 0.108
Denmark -0.155 0.169 0.185 0.000 0.185 0.198
Finland -0.243 0.000 0.074 0.000 0.074 -0.169
France -0.324 0.101 0.062 -0.078 0.140 -0.083
Germany -0.397 0.000 0.049 0.000 0.049 -0.348
Greece -0.564 0.000 0.099 0.000 0.099 -0.465
Ireland -0.229 0.161 0.000 -0.074 0.074 0.006
Italy -0.410 0.156 0.050 -0.087 0.137 -0.117
Luxembourg -0.153 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -0.153
Netherlands -0.322 0.078 0.000 -0.069 0.069 -0.175
Portugal -0.402 0.000 0.000 -0.182 0.182 -0.219
Spain -0.410 0.088 0.044 -0.068 0.113 -0.210
Sweden -0.388 0.128 0.057 -0.056 0.113 -0.147
United Kingdom -0.252 0.000 0.074 -0.066 0.140 -0.112

The effect of a 1%-point increase in the profit share in only one country on: 
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The effects of a 1%-point decline in the 
wage share at the European level 
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Private excess 
demand / Y Multiplier

% Change in aggregate 
demand (A*B)

The effect of a simultanous 1%-
point increase in the profit share on 

% change in aggregate demand 
A B C D

Austria 0.119 1.039 0.124 -0.185
Belgium 0.108 0.740 0.080 0.009
Denmark 0.198 1.246 0.247 0.107
Finland -0.169 1.316 -0.222 -0.304
France -0.083 1.559 -0.129 -0.228
Germany -0.348 1.136 -0.395 -0.442
Greece -0.465 1.984 -0.923 -1.027
Ireland 0.006 0.863 0.005 -0.066
Italy -0.117 1.451 -0.170 -0.238
Luxembourg -0.153 0.535 -0.082 -0.128
Netherlands -0.175 0.820 -0.144 -0.191
Portugal -0.219 1.546 -0.339 -0.477
Spain -0.210 2.147 -0.450 -0.544
Sweden -0.147 1.058 -0.155 -0.271
United Kingdom -0.112 1.129 -0.126 -0.195
EU15* -0.298

* Change in each country is multiplied by its share in EU15 GDP. 
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The effects of a differentiated increase in the wage 
share on growth, investment and net exports 
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Change in 
profit share

 % change in 
aggregate demand Total effect on I /Y Total effect on NX/Y

A B C D
A -3.00 1.147 0.431 -0.419
B -1.00 0.269 -0.138 0.202
DK -1.00 0.443 0.020 0.153
FIN -5.00 1.489 0.647 -0.758
F -5.00 1.120 -0.053 -0.753
D -5.00 2.195 0.684 -0.913
GR -5.00 5.123 2.358 -1.404
IRL -3.00 0.332 -0.379 -0.052
I -5.00 1.181 -0.409 -0.842
L -5.00 0.641 0.167 -0.355
NL -5.00 0.953 -0.225 -0.641
P -5.00 2.375 0.895 -1.004
E -5.00 2.713 1.024 -1.303
S -5.00 1.275 -0.095 -0.812
UK -5.00 0.959 0.144 -0.756
EU15* 1.511 0.245 -0.794
Notes: A = Austria, B = Belgium, DK = Denmark, FIN = Finland, F = France, D = Germany, GR = Greece, IRL = Ireland, I = 
Italy, L = Luxembourg, NL = Netherlands, P = Portugal, E = Spain, S = Sweden, UK = United Kingdom
* Change in each country is multiplied by its share in EU15 GDP.
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Average Growth Rates of GDP in EU15 
Countries (percent) 
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  France Germany Italy Spain The UK              Ireland 

1961-69 5.7 4.4 5.8 7.7 2.9 4.4 

1970-79 4.1 3.3 4.0 3.9 2.4 4.7 

1980-89 2.4 2.0 2.6 2.7 2.5 3.1 

1990-99 2.0 2.2 1.5 2.7 2.7 7.0 

2000-07 2.1 1.6 1.5 3.8 3.0 5.5 

2008-2013 0.3 0.6 -1.4 -1.1 0.2 -1.1 


